

**No. 24-30272**  
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

ANNE WHITE HAT; RAMON MEJÍA; KAREN SAVAGE; SHARON  
LAVIGNE; HARRY JOSEPH; JOHN LAMBERSTON; PETER AASLESTAD;  
THEDA LARSON WRIGHT; ALBERTA LARSON STEVENS; JUDITH  
LARSON HERNANDEZ; RISE ST. JAMES; 350 NEW ORLEANS; and  
LOUISIANA BUCKET BRIGADE,

*Plaintiffs – Appellants,*

v.

ELIZABETH B. MURRILL, in her official capacity as  
Attorney General of Louisiana; BECKET BREAU, in his official capacity  
as Sheriff of St. Martin Parish; M. BOFILL DUHÉ, in his official capacity  
as District Attorney of the 16th Judicial District Attorney’s Office;

*Defendants – Appellees.*

---

On appeal from United States District Court for the Western District of Louisiana,  
Case No. 6:20-CV-983

---

**APPELLANTS’ REPLY BRIEF**

---

William P. Quigley  
Loyola University College of Law  
7214 St. Charles Ave.  
New Orleans, LA 70118

Baher Azmy  
Pamela Spees  
CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS  
666 Broadway, 7th Floor  
New York, NY 10012

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. UNDER PERMISSIVE FIRST AMENDMENT PRINCIPLES,  
ALL PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY DEMONSTRATED  
STANDING.....2

A. Arrestee Plaintiffs.....3

B. Landowner Standing.....8

C. Advocacy Plaintiffs .....9

II. THE STATUTE IS VOID FOR VAGUENESS. ....10

III. THE STATUTE IS NOT REASONABLY SUSCEPTIBLE TO THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL’S LIMITING CONSTRUCTION, AS ITS  
PLAIN TERMS COVER PUBLIC SPACES.....15

IV. THE STATUTE VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....22

A. The Statute Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad Because It Harshly  
Criminalizes More Expression than Necessary to Protect Any  
Legitimate State Interest in Property Damage and Because it  
Impermissibly Shrinks Physical Space for Public Expression.....24

B. The Amended Statute Is Impermissibly Content Based and Fails  
Strict Scrutiny. ....27

C. Even if It Is Deemed Content Neutral, the Statute Fails Intermediate  
Scrutiny Because It Is Not Narrowly Tailored.....31

D. The Amended Statute Fails the *O’Brien* Test. ....35

E. The Statute Infringes on the First Amendment Rights of Private  
Landowners and Protestors with Permission to Protest on Private  
Property. ....37

V. SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY DOES NOT BAR AN EQUITABLE SUIT  
AGAINST THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, WHO WIELDS  
SUPERVISORY AUTHORITY OVER LOCAL OFFICIALS

TASKED WITH ENFORCEMENT OF THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL  
STATUTE.....38  
CONCLUSION.....41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	25, 26, 32
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	10
<i>Barilla v. City of Houston, Texas</i> , 13 F.4th 427 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	2, 6, 9
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	16
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	3
<i>Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	29
<i>CISPES (Comm. in Solidarity with People of El Salvador) v. F.B.I.</i> , 770 F.2d 468 (1985).....	25, 29
<i>City of Austin, Texas v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022).....	29, 31
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	11, 14
<i>City of El Cenizo v. Texas</i> , 890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	32
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	28
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	34, 35
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	17

*Cox v. Louisiana*,  
379 U.S. 536 (1965)..... 14

*Daniel v. City of Tampa*,  
38 F.3d 546 (11th Cir. 1994)..... 14

*DeLuca v. Winer Indus., Inc.*,  
53 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 5

*Dickerson v. Kemp*,  
540 So.2d 467 (La. Ct. App. 1989)..... 8

*Dombrowski v. Pfister*,  
380 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 2

*Ex parte Young*,  
209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 38, 39

*F.C.C. v. League of Women Voters of Cal.*,  
468 U.S. 364 (1984)..... 27

*Ford Motor Co. v. Tex. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 11

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*,  
408 U.S. 104..... 14

*Hess v. Indiana*,  
414 U.S. 105 (1973)..... 32

*Johnson v. Quattlebaum*,  
664 F. App’x 290 (4th Cir. 2016) ..... 14

*K.P. v. LeBlanc*,  
627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 38

*Kapps v. Torch Offshore, Inc.*,  
379 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 4, 8

*Kokesh v. Curlee*,  
422 F.Supp.3d 1124 (E.D. La. 2019)..... 7

*Kolender v. Lawson*,  
461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... 14

*Kungys v. United States*,  
485 U.S. 759 (1988)..... 21

*Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo*,  
144 S.Ct. 2244 (2024) ..... 16

*McCullen v. Coakley*,  
573 U.S. 464 (2014).....*Passim*

*Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent*,  
466 U.S. 789 (1984)..... 34

*Moody v. NetChoice, LLC*,  
144 S.Ct. 2383 (2024) ..... 23

*N.H. Right to Life Pol. Action Comm. v. Gardner*,  
99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 10, 14

*NAACP v. Button*,  
371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 26

*O’Shea v. Littleton*,  
414 U.S. 488 (1974)..... 5

*Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n*,  
460 U.S. 37 (1983)..... 20, 27

*Perry v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.*,  
582 U.S. 420 (2017)..... 17, 22

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.*,  
576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 29, 30

*Riley v. Nat’l Fed. of the Blind of N.C., Inc.*,  
487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... 32

*Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin*,  
522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 13

*Seals v. McBee*,  
898 F.3d 587 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 8

*Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.*,  
467 U.S. 947 (1984)..... 2, 3

*Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.*,  
564 U.S. 552 (2011)..... 29

*Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves*,  
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 2, 8, 9, 10

*Spence v. Washington*,  
418 U.S. 405 (1974)..... 37

*State in the Interest of J.A.V.*,  
558 So. 2d 214 (La. 1990)..... 14, 19

*Steffel v. Thompson*,  
415 U.S. 452 (1974)..... 4, 9, 40

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 3, 6, 8

*Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott*,  
978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 38, 39, 40

*Texas v. Johnson*,  
491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... 30, 36

*Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.*,  
512 U.S. 622..... 29

*United States v. Eichman*,  
496 U.S. 310 (1990)..... 36

*United States v. Grace*,  
461 U.S. 171 (1983)..... 26, 27

*United States v. Hansen*,  
599 U.S. 762 (2023)..... 17, 23

*United States v. Herrera-Ochoa*,  
245 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 40

*United States v. Koutsostamatis*,  
956 F.3d 301 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 16, 20

*United States v. O’Brien*,  
391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... 35, 36

*United States v. Stevens*,  
559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 16, 23, 25

*Village of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.*,  
455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 11

*Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.*,  
484 U.S. 383 (1988)..... 17

<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	24, 34
<i>Washington Post v. McManus</i> , 944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019).....	38
<i>Wright v. Georgia</i> , 373 U.S. 284 (1963).....	14
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. 2201 .....	40
La. Civ. Code Ann. Art. 450 .....	12, 15, 20
La. R.S. §14:61 .....	<i>Passim</i>
La. R.S. §14:61(D).....	11, 12
La. R.S. §14:61.1 .....	18, 24, 32
La. R.S. §14:63(D)(1) .....	21
La. R.S. §14:63.3 .....	25, 33
La. R.S. §14:103 (2023).....	33
La. R.S. §14:329.4 (2023).....	20
La. R.S. §29:725.1 .....	39
La.C.Cr.P. art. 61 .....	39
La.C.Cr.P. art. 62(A).....	38
Louisiana Constitution, Art. IV, § 8 .....	39, 40
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Evid. 803(8).....	19
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7)(B) .....	42
Rule 32(a)(5) and (6).....	42
Rule 32(f); and (2).....	42
